



**Dr. Hem Raj Sharma Vs. HPU and Anr**

**Ex.Pet No.2578 of 2025**

**16.12.2025 Present:** Mr. Mandeep Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Ranjana Pathania, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Vishadeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General for respondent No.2

Notice. Ms. Ranjana Pathania, learned counsel and Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, accept service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and respondent No.2, respectively.

**2.** Specific directions were issued to the respondents-University in the decision rendered on 12.09.2025 in *CWP No.6284 of 2024 (Dr. Hem Raj Sharma Vs. Himachal Pradesh University and Anr.)*. Petitioner alleges that the directions issued in the aforesaid decision have still not been implemented.

**3.** Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that a Letters Patent Appeal (LPA) has been filed against the judgment sought to be enforced.

**4.** It is well settled that mere pendency of LPA, without their being any interim order, would not per



2026:HHC:8854

se, come in the way of implementation of the judgment subject, of course, to outcome of the LPA.

Let respondents file compliance affidavit/  
reply positively within two weeks.

List on **02.01.2026**.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge

December 16, 2025  
*(R.Atal)*