



IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA 2026:HHC:8854

Ex. Pet. No.2578 of 2025

Decided on: 25th March, 2026

Dr. Hem Raj Sharma

.....Petitioner

Versus

H.P. University and another

.....Respondents

Coram

Ms. Justice Jyotsna Rewal Dua

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the Petitioner: Mr. Mandeep Chandel, Advocate.

For the Respondents: Ms. Ranjana Pathania, Advocate vice
Ms. Archana Dutt, Advocate, for
respondent No.1.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Additional Advocate
General, for respondent No.2.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua, Judge

Learned counsel for the petitioner has placed on record copy of order dated 11.03.2026 passed in *LPA No.11 of 2026 (HPU Summerhill vs. Dr. Hem Raj Sharma & Anr.)* and submits that in view of admission of Letters Patent Appeal against the judgment sought to be enforced in this execution petition, the present petition be permitted to be withdrawn at this stage.

Accordingly, the present execution petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

March 25, 2026
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

¹ Whether reporters of print and electronic media may be allowed to see the order? Yes